Public Document Pack

O) Brent

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee

Tuesday 28 June 2016 at 6.30 pm
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley HA9 OFJ

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors

S Choudhary (Chair) Denselow, Moher and Perrin
Daly

Khan

Miller

Naheerathan

Shahzad

Vacancy

Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Francesca Hammond (UNISON)
Stephen Holley (College of North West London)

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng
0208 937 1354; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Grecycle

for Brent




Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-6
3  Matters arising
4 Deputations (if any)

5 Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to March 2016 7 -18

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter
ended 31 March 2016. It examines the economic and market
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on
events in the quarter.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer

Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

6 Brent Pension Fund: Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16 19 - 152

This is the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16 for Brent Pension
Fund. An appendix setting out detail accounts of the Fund is attached.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer

Tel: 020 8937 6528



conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

7 LONDON Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) and Asset Transfers 153

156
The purpose of this report is to remind members on recent progress in
developing the collective investment vehicle and implications for the
pension fund as well as decisions they have to make regarding
transferring investments to the Collective Investment Vehicle.
Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk
8 Response to Government Consultation on Pooling 157
158
The Government has given local government a deadline of the 15 July
2016 to respond the consultation on Pooling Arrangements. However,
they have also responded to the London CIV allowing Brent and its
partners to give a collective response. The London CIV proposes to
respond accordingly and collect all relevant data from its members,
incorporating any local additional items into its own response
Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk
9 Smaller Admitted Bodies and the Triennial Review 159
162
The purpose of this briefing note is to update members on the impact of
the Triennial Review and the increasingly differentiated risks attached to
the Various Bodies. It is also to update members on the review and
planned actions that officers are starting to take to ensure that risks are
addressed.
Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk
10 Minutes of Pension Board 2 February 2016 163

166



11

Any other urgent business

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.

e The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
members of the public.




Agenda ltem 2
(@0e),
)

Brent

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Crane (Chair), Councillor and Councillors Daly, Miller, Shahzad
and W Mitchell Murray (alternate for Councillor Naheerathan)

Also present: Mr Peter Davies (Independent Adviser to the Sub-Committee)

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Khan and Naheerathan

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2015 be approved
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising
None.
4. Deputations
None.
5. Update on London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV)

Hugh Grover (Chief Executive) and Julian Pendock (Director) of London Collective
Investment Vehicle (CIV) gave a presentation to the Sub-Committee. The Chief
Executive explained that London CIV was an investment vehicle of choice for
London boroughs, working for and on behalf of the boroughs. He continued that
the ethos and culture of London CIV was different from other fund managers in
that London CIV reaped the benefits of merger for all boroughs whilst leaving
sovereignty to each participating borough. Members heard that London CIV
currently comprised of 31 participating London borough funds and London Pension
Funds Authority and almost 90 investment managers with a total investment of
£29billion and 253 different investment contracts. The company had launched 8
sub-funds with additional ones planned over the coming months and through
economies of scale, had saved £109million fund management costs since its
launch in December 2015.

Page 1



Hugh Grover outlined the structure, governance and scrutiny arrangements of
London CIV. He clarified that London CIV was a full scope Alternative Investment
Fund Manager (AIFM) authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) to
operate authorised contractual scheme fund. Participating boroughs who were the
shareholders in the company maintained overall 
[...]
ndex tracker increased in value by 3.3% whilst the UK smaller companies fund
decreased in value by 2.1%. The Legal and General overseas tracker fund
increased in value by £47.9m (including the £34m additional investment during the
quarter). Private equity was the worst performing asset class, with both the Capital
Dynamics and Yorkshire funds decreasing in value (by 2.3% and 7.0%
respectively).

RESOLVED:-

that the quarterly monitoring reports on fund activity for the quarter ending
September 2015 and December 2015 be noted.

Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to December 2015

See the previous item for preamble and the Sub-Committee’s decision.

Any other urgent business

Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED:-

that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as

the item to be considered contained the following category of exempt information as

specified in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 namely:

‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons
including the Authority holding that information).”

Independent Adviser’s contract

Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) informed members that the contract for the
Independent Adviser to the Pension Fund was due to expire in March 2016 and
sought members approval for extension of the contract.

RESOLVED:-

that the contract for the Independent Adviser to Brent Pension Fund be extended
for one year to March 2017 with an option to extend it for a further year thereafter.

4
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 Februarf>a0e 4



The meeting closed at 7.35 pm

G CRANE
Chair

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 Februarl?age 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

@D) Brent 28 June 2016

Pension Fund Sub-Committee

9

Report from the Chief Finance Officer

For Information Wards Affected:
ALL
Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to

March 2016

1.1

2.1

3.1

1.

SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter ended
31 March 2016. It examines the economic and market background, and investment
performance, as well as commenting on events in the quarter. The main points
arising are:

a) The Fund increased in value by 1.9% from £662.3m to £675.9m during the
quarter ended 31 March 2016. In the (calendar) year to 31 March 2016 the
value of the fund has risen from £657m to £675.9m or by 2.6%.

b) There is a difference between the Fund performance reports (£674m) and the
Statement of Accounts as the performance report does not include the cash
contributions owed to or from the Fund or the initial capital investment in the
CIV.

c) There were private equity distributions in the quarter of £3.3m.

d) There was a poor overall relative return (0.2%). Equity either had no overall
return or declined (Henderson small Cos) while Baillie Gifford (pooled multi-
assets) had a -1.1% relative return. Only infrastructure assets by Alinda shone
with a 2.7% relative return.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the investment report.

DETAIL

Economic and market background — quarter to 31 March 2016

Growth slowed in 2015 and uncertainty in the global economy and specifically

around differences in investor opinion surround Brexit has led to a lowering of

forecasts for 2016. More detailed | ;%rren%tion is provided in the attached report by



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

the Independent Financial Advisor that is well worth reading for detailed
understanding of the challenging investment climate.

World-wide equity markets, with the exception of Japan, continued their rebound
and the continued weakness of sterling further powered the performance of
overseas markets. Resource stocks led growth, while banks and life insurance saw
continued negative capital returns.

Bond yields have reduced amid fears of slowing growth, weakening prospects of
interest rate rises and inflation staying low for longer than previously anticipated.
Negative inte
[...]
e
appears to be breaking down, the migrant crisis in Europe, and the threat of terrorism as
exemplified by the attacks in Brussels on March 22", With the EU Referendum taking
place in the UK on June 23", as the US Presidential campaign gathers momentum, there
are numerous uncertainties for investors to wrestle with.

Against this background, and with global growth slowing, the possibility of significant
gains in equities during the remainder of 2016 looks slim, whereas government bonds are
likely to be in demand as safe havens.

Peter Davies
Senior Adviser — AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers

April 29, 2016

[All graphs supplied by Legal & General Investment Management]

Page 18



Agenda Item 6

‘ o. Pensions Fund Sub-Committee
- , 28 June 2016

Report from the Chief Finance

Brent Officer

For Information Purposes Wards affected:
ALL

Brent Pension Fund: Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This is the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16 for the Pension Fund.
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is recommended to note this report.

3. DETAILS

3.1 All Details contained within the statutorily required document.
4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 Not Applicable

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 Not Applicable

6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 Not Applicable

Contact Officers

Page 19



Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact Conrad Hall, Chief Finance Officer,
Investment and Pensions Section, Finance, on 020 8937 6528, conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk at

Brent Civic Centre

Page 20



(.9 Brent

DRAFT

Brent Pension Fund

Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16

Pensions Regulator Scheme Number: 10272080

1
Page 21



Contents

The report

Chairman’s Foreword

Management Structure

The Local Government Pension Scheme
Governance

Scheme Administration
Communications

Actuarial Position

Investment Review 2015/16
Investment Policy and Performance
Pension Fund Accounts for 2015/16
Statement of Responsibilities
Independent Auditor’s Report

Appendice
[...]
assets, etc.).

Theoretical contribution rate

The employer’s contribution rate, including both future service rate and
past service adjustment, which would be calculated on the standard
actuarial basis, before any allowance for stabilisation or other agreed
adjustment.

Transfer Value
Capital value transferred to or from a scheme in respect of a contributor’s
previous periods of pensionable employment.

Unit Trust
A method which allows investors money to be pooled and used by fund
managers to buy a variety of securities.

Valuation

An actuarial investigation to calculate the liabilities, future service
contribution rate and common contribution rate for a Fund, and usually
individual employers too. This is normally carried out in full every three
years (last done as at 31 March 2013), but can be approximately updated
at other times. The assets value is based on market values at the
valuation date, and the liabilities value and contribution rates are based
on long term bond market yields at that date also.

Yield Curve

A graphic line chart that shows interest rates at a specific point for all
securities having equal risk, but different maturity dates. For bonds, it
typically compares the two- or five-year Treasury with the 30-year
Treasury.

132
Page 152



Agenda ltem 7

‘ O' Pensions Fund Sub-Committee

E 28 June 2016

Report from the Chief Finance

Brent Officer

For Decision-Making Wards affected:

ALL

LONDON CIV and Asset Transfers

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

Summary

The purpose of this report is to remind members on recent progress in
developing the collective investment vehicle and implications for the pension
fund as well as decisions they have to make regarding transferring
investments to the Collective Investment Vehicle.

Recommendations

This report recommends that the Committee agrees the Legal & General
Investment Transfer.

This report also recommends that the Committee delegates to the Chief
Finance Officer permission to execute this transfer as appropriate.

Detail

The Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) is distinct from other main
public sector schemes in that it is funded. This means that contributions from
employers and employees are placed in a fund that is then invested in assets
such as equities, property and government bonds. Contributions, together
with the returns on these investments are then used to pay pensions as they
fall due and to provide funding for future liabilities. A good return on
investment is therefore crucial to the sustainability of the pension fund as any
deficit is met from the council’s revenue budget through increases in the
contribution rate, which is set on a triennial basis.

Meeting Version no.
Date Date

Page 153




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

In London there are 33 local government pension schemes, administered by
each London borough and by the City Corporation and 31 decided to
establish a collective investment vehicle (CIV). The CIV would be able to
obtain lower investment fees due to the economies of scale and manage risk
more effectively and access a wider range of investment opportunities through
the sheer scale of the pooled resources. However, the allocation of funds
would be set locally due to different risk appetites, levels of under-funding and
differing scheme participant profiles.

Participation in the CIV, agreement to become a shareholder, including a
contribution of £1 as initial capital, was approved. The London boroughs
created a new representative body called “Pension CIV Joint Committee”, to
provide the necessary governance oversight. Brent also agreed to delegate
to the Chief Finance Officer to act for the council in exercising its rights as a
shareholder.

The initial paper on regulatory capital requirements to meet liquidity needs as
set out by the FCA. Brent Council, along with fellow members of CIV, was
required to make an immediate upfront cash infusion of £150,000 to meet
FCA capital regulatory requirements. This was pai
[...]
nd allocations, this is not the
case presently.

Following the success of the pooling of the Baillie-Gifford managed items,
next up is Legal and General Investment Management (£287.6m as at 31
March 2016 Draft Accounts or 45% of Pension Fund Assets, as opposed to
£254.3m or 40% of the 2014/15 Accounts). However, it is important to note
that it is imperative that the transfer is done speedily to avoid the risk of
delaying the launch of the CIV, thereby reducing the immediate benefits to
Brent.

Ultimately, the Pension Liability is driven by the level of contributions, the level
of investment performance, the management fees and overheads and the
outgoing payments to fund members. Reducing the level of fees has a
material impact on the Pension Fund total long-term performance and the
inter-related deficit.

The existing fees for Legal & General are £228k and the future fees are
estimated to be £146k, leading to a savings of £82k from the proposed
transfer. There is also an additional £86k per annum savings, due to
favourable tax withholding benefits. To achieve this, there is a one-off
estimated £59k transition charge. However, all costs and savings are subject
to the original caveat around speedy transfers by all participating boroughs.
The Council is being asked by the London CIV to confirm its intention to
migrate across by the middle of July 15%.

Financial Implications

The Financial Implications in the Pension Fund are that Council should £86K
of savings.

Legal Implications

Not Applicable

Diversity Implications
Not Applicable

Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate)

Background Papers

Meeting Version no.
Date Date

Page 155



Contact Officers

Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer, Investment and Pensions Section, Finance, on 020 8937
6528, conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk at Brent Civic Centre

Meeting Version no.
Date Date

Page 156



Agenda ltem 8

‘ O' Pensions Fund Sub-Committee

E 28 June 2016

Report from the Chief Finance

Brent Officer

For Decision-Making Wards affected:

ALL

Response to Government Consultation on Pooling

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

Summary

The Government has given local government a deadline of the 15" July 2016
to respond the consultation on Pooling Arrangements. However, they have
also responded to the London CIV allowing Brent and its partners to give a
collective response. The London CIV proposes to respond accordingly and
collect all relevant data from its members, incorporating any local additional
items into its own response.

Recommendations

This report recommends that the Committee delegates to the Chief Finance
Officer permission to respond to Government with relation to the consultation
on pooling arrangements.

Detail

Provided verbally.

Financial Implications

The Financial Implications in the Pension Fund are that Council should £86K
of savings.

Legal Implications

Meeting Version no.
Date Date

Page 157




5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0
7.1

Not Applicable

Diversity Implications

Not Applicable

Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate)

Background Papers

Contact Officers

Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer, Investment and Pensions Section, Finance, on 020 8937

6528, conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk at Brent Civic Centre

Meeting
Date

Page 158

Version no.
Date



Agenda ltem 9

‘ O' Pensions Fund Sub-Committee

- 28 June 2016

Report from the Chief Finance

Brent Officer

For Information Purposes Wards affected:
ALL

Smaller Admitted Bodies and the Triennial Review

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this briefing note is to update members on the impact of the Triennial
Review and the increasingly differentiated risks attached to the Various Bodies. It is
also to update members on the review and planned actions that officers are starting

to take to ensure that risks are addressed.
2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Committee is recommended to note this report.
3. DETAILS

3.1 Brent's Pension Fund includes many different organisations, of which the largest is
Brent Council. Depending on the level of the deficit each organization has with
respect to the Pension Fund and local circumstances, different organisations will
have different contribution rates and different timescales to clear that deficit.
However, all admitted bodies are still required to contribute to the Fund appropriate
levels of contributions to meet their share of the underlying deficit in an appropriate

timescale.

3.2 Scheduled bodies are tax-raising bodies or agencies of tax raising bodies. A full
listing is provided in the LGPS Regulations 2013 - S12013-2356.

Page 159



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Admitted bodies are those allowed to maintain employees within the pension fund.
Some are scheduled bodies, while other have become permitted due to providing
services on behalf of a scheduled bodies. Most of these smaller bodies in the Brent
Pension Fund are educational institutions but some are housing associations or
charities. It is normal for employers with employees who TUPE’d over to these
bodies upon outsourcing or transitioning to academies to obtain admitted body

status.

Admitted bodies come in a variety of have different statuses and some have higher
risks than others. Tax-raising bodies (often referred to as scheduled bodies) such as
the Council are regarded as lower risk than colleges that are reliant on government
funding and there are increasing examples of such institutions having financial

difficulties. Not having a guarantee is the greatest risk of all to the Pension Fund.

It is important to recognise that members’ responsibility on this Pensions Board and
the Sub-Committee is to the Pension Fund and not to individual admitted bodies.
While plans to manage the reduction of the deficit can to some limited extent be
tailored to fit local need, they must be prudent and sustainable in order to protect the

interests of all members of the Fund.


[...]
cademy 14% 50% | N 19% 19 100% | Academy

Academy 8% 50% | N -21% 30 100% | Academy

Academy 27% 50% | N 47% 28 100% | Academy

Academy 54% 50% | N 8% 40 78% | Academy

Housing Association 100% 50% | Y 0% 1 100% | TAB

Private 100% 10% | Y -25% 3 100% | TAB

Private 100% 10% | Y 331% 56 100% | TAB

Charity 100% 10% | Y 0% 51 100% | TAB 5

3.8 The final valuation data and required contribution rates will not be available for some

months. The risk assessment was commissioned precisely to ensure that those

admitted bodies who may be most at risk of facing sharp increases in their

contribution rate can be contacted now. This will enable a dialogue around the likely

issues and any possible mitigation. Brent’s officers have reviewed the data and will

over the next month make connections with the admitted bodies to open dialogue on

the triennial valuation. It is important that admitted bodies are aware that the triennial

review impact can have an impact on contribution levels and that they can contribute

to the process, but Members are again reminded that their responsibilities in this role

are to the fund as a whole and not to individual organisations.

Page 161



3.9 The actual rate of contributions required and any localised plan would still not be
decided till September. However, Brent is starting to engage early so that this

consideration is included in their service and financial planning process.
4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 The Financial Implications in the Pension Fund are that the Pension Fund should

benefit from £86K of annual savings.
5.0 Legal Implications
5.1 Not Applicable
6.0 Diversity Implications
6.1 Not Applicable
Background Papers
Contact Officers

Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact Conrad Hall, Chief Finance Officer,
Investment and Pensions Section, Finance, on 020 8937 6528, conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk at

Brent Civic Centre

Page 162



Agenda ltem 10
(@0e),
BreT‘l)t

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD
Tuesday 2 February 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr D Ewart (Chair), Councillors S Choudhary and Kabir and Mr E Stewart

Apologies were received from: Ms B George

1. Apologies for absence

Received from Bola George. Francesca Hammond was in attendance to represent
her.

2. Declarations of interests
None declared.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 be approved as an accurate
record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising

Communication of Pension Board business back to employees and scheme
members

Members asked that inclusion of an explanation of the Board’s establishment and
role in the pension newsletter be pursued and circulated to Board members.

5. Capita's LGPS pension administration performance 2015

The Board considered the report on the performance of Capita Employee Benefits
against the contract year October 2014 to September 2015, the fourth year of a six
year contract. The Board was advised that performance for the period had been
unsatisfactory but that it had since improved. The Chair recognised the failings and
remarked on how well these had been handled in discussions with Capita. With
reference to paragraph 3.2.5 of the report, it was explained that consideration
would be given to reporting the lateness of providing complete Annual Benefit
Statements to the Regulator once all the outstanding issues had been resolved.
Euton Stewart pointed out that scheme members affected should raise the issue
with their Trade Union.

Page 163



The Chair thanked the HR Director and her staff for their work in dealing with this
serious situation. He asked that the matter be kept under review and that referral of
the matter to the Regulator be actively considered.

RESOLVED:

that the report submitted be noted and that a follow-up report be submitted to the
next meeting of the Board reviewing the performance and progress made by
Capita.

6. LGPS pension related complaints

The Board considered the report which detailed the Local Gover
[...]
g)

- Consideration of development of the role of the Board arising from the Brent
Pension Fund Annual Report and draft annual accounts

- Complaints

10. Date of next meeting

Dates for meetings of the Board would be included in the Council’s calendar of
meetings for 2016/17 and it was requested that the next meeting be in July 2016.

11.  Any other urgent business
None.

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

D EWART
Chair

3
Pension Board - 2 February 2016 Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to March 2016
	6 Brent Pension Fund: Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16
	Brent PF annual report 2015 16 Draft (Appendix)

	7 LONDON Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) and Asset Transfers
	8 Response to Government Consultation on Pooling
	9 Smaller Admitted Bodies and the Triennial Review
	10 Minutes of Pension Board 2 February 2016



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 28 June 2016 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Khan, Miller, 
Shahzad and Hammond

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Daly and Naheerathan

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to confirmation of fund management 
costs saved by CIV since its inception in December 2015.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Deputations 

None.

5. Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to March 2016 

Members received a report that provided a summary of the Fund’s activity during 
the quarter ended 31 March 2016. The report also examined the economic and 
market background, and investment performance and commented on events in the 
quarter.  In giving an overview of the report, Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) 
highlighted the following main points:
The Fund increased in value by 1.9% from £662.3m to £675.9m during the quarter 
ended 31 March 2016, raising the calendar year (to 31 March 2016) total to 
£675.9m or by 2.6%.  There were private equity distributions in the quarter of 
£3.3m.  The Head of Finance continued that there was a poor overall relative return 
(0.2%). Equity either had no overall return or declined (Henderson small Cos) while 
Baillie Gifford (pooled multi-assets) had a -1.1% relative.  Infrastructure assets by 
Alinda shone with a 2.7% relative return and there were private equity distributions 
in the quarter of £3.3m.



2
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 28 June 2016

Peter Davies (Independent Adviser) gave a progress report highlighting changes 
since the main report was published. Members heard that due to potential 
slowdown in economic activity, the latest economic forecast for the UK had been 
revised downwards from 2.1% to 0.2% for the financial year. He drew members’ 
attention to geo-political worries including the Syrian conflict, the Referendum on 
whether the UK should remain or leave the EU and the US Presidential campaign, 
which were a constant source of uncertainty for investors .  Against this 
background, and with global growth slowing, the possibility of significant gains in 
equities during the remainder of 2016 looked slim, whereas government bonds 
were likely to be in demand as safe havens.  Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) 
assured members that the election result to leave the EU (Brexit) would not have an 
impact on Brent Pension Fund.

RESOLVED:

that the quarterly monitoring report for the period ending March 2016 be noted.

.

6. Brent Pension Fund: Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16 

Members received a report on the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16 for 
the Pension Fund to give them an opportunity to comment on them prior to 
submission to  the Audit Committee.  In reference to the appendix to the report, 
Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) drew members’ attention to the Pension Fund 
Accounts, the employer organisations active within the Fund, total number of 
scheme members and the levels of contributions.  He clarified the funding 
arrangements and the actuarial assumptions and added that investments in 
Dimensional were sold off and the proceeds passed over to Legal and General.  
Members heard that the reporting process on the accounts would start in the 
following month.

RESOLVED:

That the annual accounts of Brent Pension Fund 2016 be noted.

7. LONDON Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) and Asset Transfers 

Members considered a progress to remind them on recent progress in developing 
the collective investment vehicle and implications for the pension fund as well as 
decisions they would have to make regarding transferring investments to the 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV).

Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) outlined the structures set up to facilitate the 
operation of the CIV and the key issues including the ability of the CIV to obtain 
lower investment fees due to the economies of scale, more effectively management 
of risks and access a wider range of investment opportunities through the sheer 
scale of the pooled resources.  He referenced the transfer of funds to Legal and 
General Investment Management (£287.6m as at 31 March 2016 Draft Accounts or 
45% of Pension Fund Assets and urged members to endorse a speedy transfer in 
order to avoid the risk of delaying the launch of the CIV which could reduce the 
immediate benefits to Brent.



3
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 28 June 2016

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Legal & General Investment Transfer be agreed;

(ii) that the Chief Finance Officer be granted delegated authority permitting him 
to execute the transfer as appropriate.

8. Response to Government Consultation on Pooling 

The Government has given local government a deadline of the 15th July 2016 to 
respond the consultation on Pooling Arrangements.  However, they have also 
responded to the London CIV allowing Brent and its partners to give a collective 
response.  The London CIV proposes to respond accordingly and collect all 
relevant data from its members, incorporating any local additional items into its own 
response.

Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) requested members to send further comments 
they may have within a week of the meeting to his office to enable him to circulate 
the draft prior to its submission to central government office.

RESOLVED:-

that authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to respond to the 
Government’s consultation on pooling arrangements

9. Smaller Admitted Bodies and the Triennial Review 

Members received a report that provided an update on the impact of the Triennial 
Review and the increasingly differentiated risks attached to the Various Bodies.  
The report also updated members on the review and planned actions that officers 
were starting to take to ensure that risks are addressed.

Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) informed members that plans to manage the 
reduction of the deficit can to some limited extent be tailored to fit local need, 
however, they must be prudent and sustainable in order to protect the interests of 
all members of the Fund. Members heard that a risk assessment was 
commissioned to ensure that admitted bodies that may be most at risk of facing 
sharp increases in their contribution rate can be contacted now, thus opening a 
dialogue around the likely issues and any possible mitigation.

Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) added that Brent’s officers had reviewed the 
data and over the next month would  contact the admitted bodies to open dialogue 
on the triennial valuation.  He continued that the actual rate of contributions 
required and any localised plan would still not be decided till September and that 
benefits to members of those admitted bodies that failed would not be affected.  

RESOLVED:

that the progress report on smaller admitted bodies and the triennial review be 
noted.



4
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 28 June 2016

10. Minutes of Pension Board 2 February 2016 

David Ewart (Chair of Brent Pension Board) drew members attention to the work 
programme and added that it had been agreed that Board should meet three times 
annually.

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of Brent Pension Board be noted.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm

S CHOUDHARY
Chair


